forth in the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements, which management believes are reasonable. The Unaudited Pro
Forma Combined Balance Sheet and Combined Statements of Operations, represents the combined financial position and operations of Pivot and IndUS as of
October 31, 2015 as if the acquisition occurred on February 1, 2014. These Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements and accompanying notes should
be read in conjunction with the audited historical financial statements and related notes of IndUS, which are included in this document.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that
would have been achieved if the acquisition of IndUS by Pivot had been consummated as of the beginning of the period indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative
of the results of future operations.

23

PIVOT PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheets
As of October 31, 2015

Pivot
Pharmaceuticals

Inc.
$

IndUS
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.
$

Adjustments
$   Notes

Total
$

Assets

Current assets

Cash   187,886   831   188,717
Restricted cash   7,551   7,551
Amounts receivable   7,936   7,936
Prepaid expense and other   12,279   1,993   14,272

Total current assets   208,101   10,375   218,476
Deposits   2,900   2,900
Property and equipment   76   76

Total assets   208,177   13,275   221,452

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   142,593   499,124   (238,917)   (i)   402,800
Due to related party   1,366   9,470   (9,470)   (i)   1,366

Total current liabilities   143,959   508,594   (248,387)   404,166

Due to related party   766,138   (766,138)   (i)

Total liabilities   143,959   1,274,732   (1,014,525)   404,166

Stockholders' Deficit

Common stock   8,336,622   102,389   1,899,700   (i), (ii)   10,338,711

Common stock issuable   13,814   13,814

Additional paidin capital   267,586   885,175   (885,175)   (ii)   267,586

Accumulated deficit   (8,553,804)   (2,249,021)   (10,802,825)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   64,218   (1,261,457)   1,014,525   (182,714)

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)   208,177   13,275   221,452

24

PIVOT PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended October 31, 2015

Pivot
Pharmaceuticals

Inc.
$

IndUS
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.
$

Adjustments
$   Notes

Total
$

Revenue

Expenses

Depreciation   341   341
General and administrative   4,389,646   234,507   4,624,153
Research and development   14,259   14,259

Total expenses   4,389,987   157,472   4,638,753

Loss from operations   (4,389,987)   (157,472)   (4,638,753)

Other (expense) income

Foreign exchange (loss) gain   (11,189)   4,106   (7,083)
Gain on change in fair value of derivative liabilities   18,665   18,665

Total other income   7,476   4,106   11,582

Net loss   (4,382,511)   (157,472)   (4,627,171)

25

PIVOT PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended January 31, 2015

Pivot
Pharmaceuticals

Inc.
$

IndUS
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.
$

Adjustments
$   Notes

Total
$

Revenue

Expenses

Depreciation   455   455
General and administrative   71,422   407,377   478,799
Research and development   160,500   160,500

Total expenses   71,877   567,877   639,754

Loss from operations   (71,877)   (567,877)   (639,754)

Other (expense) income

Accretion of discount on convertible debentures   (9,712)   (9,712)
Financing costs   (170,078)   (170,078)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain   (58,933)   2,738   (56,195)
Gain on change in fair value of derivative liabilities   210,100   210,100
Interest expense   (72,247)   (72,247)
Interest income   250   250
Loss on settlement and conversions of debentures   (1,084,300)   (1,084,300)

Total other (expense) income   (1,185,170)   2,988   (1,182,182)

Net loss   (1,257,047)   (564,889)   (1,821,936)

26

PIVOT PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet represents the combined financial position of Pivot and IndUS as of October 31, 2015 as if the
acquisition occurred on February 1, 2014.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations represent the combined financial results of Pivot and IndUS assuming that the acquisition
took place on February 1, 2014.

2. PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

(i) Amounts owing to a related party in IndUS were settled with common stock of IndUS prior to its acquisition by Pivot.